## RESOLUTION NO.

Resolution Resuming Payment to the Fayette County Landfill Commission for Recycling Fees

WHEREAS, the Oelwein City Council will resume payments to the Fayette Country Landfill Commission; and

WHEREAS, The City of Oelwein continues to have the following requests for the Landfill Commission;

- The Commission works with local businesses in Oelwein to host the recycle bins
- The Commission manages all recycling sites and takes responsibility for cleanup
- The Commission works toward a new and improved 28E agreement as stated in the 28E
- Responsibilities of cities and the county are spelled out by the commission so that each entity understands the service level they are paying for from the commission
- The Commission gathers research on comparable landfill commissions to understand if the current Commission provides a competitive service
- The Commission investigates the funding it would take to go to a single stream recycling service
- The Commission looks into the ability to provide curbside recycling to the residents of the county

;and

WHEREAS, the City of Oelwein will continue to pay fess to the Fayette County Landfill Commission in hopes that they become more aggressive in their service and work toward the future of recycling and anticipate changes; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa the City herby resume payment to the Fayette County Landfill Commission for Recycling

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa this 26 day of October, 2020.

Brett DeVore, Mayor It was moved by and seconded by Attest: that the Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were: AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN Weber Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator Seeders Cantrell Recorded \_\_\_\_\_, 2020. Payne Fisk Stewart

City Administrator